PageID.336

Richard F. Ensor (Utah Bar # 10877) MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP 2750 E Cottonwood Parkway, Suite 560 Cottonwood Heights, UT 84121 Tel: (801) 833-0506 rfensor@michaelbest.com

Siegmund Y. Gutman (pro hac vice to be submitted) Chelsea L. Ostrer (*pro hac vice* to be submitted) MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS GLOVSKY, AND POPEO, P.C. 2049 Century Park East, Suite 300 Los Angeles, California 90067 SGutman@mintz.com CLOstrer@mintz.com

Attorneys for Subpoena Issuing Parties Amgen Inc. and Amgen Manufacturing Limited LLC

## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

AMGEN INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRESENIUS KABI USA, LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF SUBPOENA AND STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL OF UNDERLYING CASE

Case No. 1:25-mc-00016

The Honorable Jill N. Parrish

Chief Magistrate Judge Dustin B. Pead

Underlying Case Pending in the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey (Case No. 1:25-cv-01080)

Amgen Inc. and Amgen Manufacturing Limited LLC ("Amgen") hereby provide notice that the parties in the underlying matter have filed a stipulation and proposed order dismissing the case. *See* 1:25-cv-01080 (D.N.J.), ECF No. 101. Accordingly, Amgen has notified Hyclone that the November 12th subpoena is formally withdrawn and has requested that Hyclone withdraw its motion to quash. If Hylcone does not withdraw its motion to quash (ECF No. 1), Amgen respectfully requests that this Court dismiss the motion as moot because the subpoena is no longer operative.

Date: March 6, 2025

/s/ Richard F. Ensor

Richard F. Ensor

Siegmund Y. Gutman (*pro hac vice* to be submitted)
Chelsea L. Ostrer (*pro hac vice* to be submitted)
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS
GLOVSKY, AND POPEO, P.C.

Attorneys for Subpoena Issuing Parties Amgen Inc. and Amgen Manufacturing Limited LLC

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that, on March 6, 2025, copies of this document and any supporting documents were caused to be served on counsel of record via ECF and/or electronic mail.

Date: March 6, 2025 /s/Richard F. Ensor

Richard F. Ensor